(4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Ch. Primit Cingl.

15. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

16. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

Signature of Officer in charge, Police

Station

Name: W. Romi Singh

Rank: Inspector, OC/IBG-PS

No:

Officer In-charge Inibung Police Station Imphal East District, Manior made Hand Grenade, (iii) 10 (ten) nos. of 9 mm live ammunitions, (iv) 10 (ten) nos. of $^{1.1}5.56$ mm INSAS live ammunitions and (v) 1 (one) no. of INSAS rifle magazine.

On verification, the first detainee identified himself as one Yumnam Abung Singh @ Chingakpa (39 years) S/o Y. Tomba Singh of Thangmeiband Thingel Leikai, Imphal-West District. The second detainee identified himself as, Thangjam Joykumar Singh (52 years) S/o (L) Th. Tomba Singh of Nagamapal Kangjabi Leirak, Imphal West District. On further verification, the detainees stated that they are active member of the outfit KCP (PWG) group joined through one Mr. Gunajit of KCP (PWG) in month of August, 2024 through and presently working under his command. The detainees further stated that they were involved in transportation of arms and ammunitions from place to place on the advice of the said Mr. Gunajit of KCP (PWG) group. They further stated that they had extorted a huge amount of money from general public, private firms, govt. Officials etc.

So, the detainees were arrested from the spot i.e. foothill of Ngariyan Hill near Camphor Sungpham, Imphal-East District at 4:51 p.m by observing necessary formalities and seized; (i) 2 (two) nos. of 9 mm pistols with two magazines, (ii) 2 (two) nos. of Chinese made Hand Grenade, (iii) 10 (ten) nos. of 9 mm live ammunitions, , (iv) 10 (ten) nos. of 5.56 mm INSAS live ammunitions, (v) 1 (one) no. of INSAS rifle magazine, (vi) one sling bag black in colour from the possession of the arrestee, Yumnam Abung Singh at 4:55 p.m. by observing due formalities at the spot ie. foothill of Ngariyan Hill near Camphor Sungpham, Imphal-East District at 4:55 p.m.

Therefore, the arrested person along with the seized arms and ammunitions are being handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal procedures against him.

Imphal, the 2nd March, 2025.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

(Ch. Premjit Singh)

Sub-Inspector of CDO/IE Unit.

- 14. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or case registered
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Shri M. Binodkumar Singh

Rank: MPS, SDPO-PRT

No. Nil

to take up the Investigation.

(3) Refused investigation due to:

/ 3.	Ammunitions	(i) 10 (ten) nos. of 9 mm live ammunitions	
		(ii) 10 (ten) nos. of 5.56 mm INSAS live ammunitions	
4.		1 (one) no. of INSAS rifle magazine	
5.	Carry bag	one sling bag black in colour	

11. Total value of property:

12. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.

13. First Information contents:

To

The Officer-in-Charge, Irilbung Police Station, Imphal-East District, Manipur.

Sub:- Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 02/03/2025, at about 3:00 p.m. a reliable input was received about presence of some armed active member of outlawed outfit KCP in and around Ngariyan Hill ranges and accordingly, an operation was planned to capture the said member of the outfit. At about 3:50 p.m. a combined team of CDO Imphal East led by myself and a column of 5/9 GR under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, Officer-in-Charge Commando Imphal-East Unit and under the supervision of Shri. Kh. Herojit Singh, MPS, Addl. SP(Ops) Imphal East District rushed to the said area and conducted a Counter Insurgency Operation. In that, two suspected unknown persons were detained for spot verification and checking. On checking the detainee bodies and belongings, one sling bag, black in colour was found and recovered from the first detainee. On opening the said sling bag there found; (i) 2 (two) nos. of 9 mm pistols with two magazines, (ii) 2 (two) nos. of Chinese

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN): L. P.

I. No.	ID Туре	ID No.
1	PAN Card	HKHPS0148P

(h) Occupation: Manipur Police (Sub Inspector)

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Khurai Thangjam Leikai, PO Lamlong, PS- Porompat
2	Permanent address	Khurai Thangjam Leikai, PO- Lamlong, PS- Porompat

(j) Phone number: 8787857938

8. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Yumnam Abung Singh (39 years)	Chingakpa	S/o Y. Tomba Singh	Thangmeiband Thingel Leikai, Imphal-West District, P.S Lamphel
2.	Thangjam Joykumar Singh (52 years)		S/o (L) Th. Tomba Singh	Nagamapal Kangjabi Leirak Imphal West District, P.S Lamphel A/P Uripok Sorbon Thingen Leikai, P.S Lamphel

9. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

10. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1.	Pistol	2 (two) nos. of 9 mm pistols with two magazines,	Foreign Made	
2.	Hand Grenade	2 (two) nos. of Chinese made Hand Grenade,		

(Under Section 1718 .S.S)

DISTRICT: Imphal East

P.S. Irilbung

YEAR: 2025

LLI

FIR No. 14(3)2025 IBG-PS

2.

Date and time of FIR: 02/03/2025 at 9:20 pm

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1.	Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967	U/S 17/20 UA(P) Act
2.	The Arms Act	25(1-C) A. Act
3.	Explosing Cal	5 Explosive Substances Act

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Sunday

Date from: 02/03/2025

Date to: 02/03/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 4:51 pm

Time to: 4:55 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 02/03/2025

Time: 9:20 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 20/IBG-PS/2025 Date & Time: 02/03/2025 at 9:20 pm

4. Type of information: Written

 Place of occurrence: At the Foothill of Ngariyan Hill near Camphor Sungpham, Imphal East District

(a) Direction and distance from PS: East about 5 kms.

Beat No.

6. Address: Foothill of Ngariyan Hill near Camphor Sungpham, Imphal East District

(b) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

7. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Chingangbam Premjit Singh

(b) Father's name: Chingangbam Kirankumar Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 10/02/1983

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No. 4150 1447 0021 (Aadhaar)

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

1